# CASIA-SURF HiFiMask DATABASE RELEASE AGREEMENT

## Introduction

CASIA-SURF HiFiMask DATABASE is used for scientific research on face anti-spoofing attack detection. It should be authorized by the Institute of Automation, Chinese Academy of Sciences (CASIA) if anyone or any group is allowed to use this database free of charge.

## Rules

1.Redistribution: Without prior approval from CASIA, the CASIA-SURF HiFiMask database, either entirely or partly, should not be further distributed, published, copied, or disseminated in any way or form, no matter for profitable use or not, including further distribution to a different department or organization in the same system.

2.Modification: Without prior approval from CASIA, the CASIA-SURF HiFiMask database, either entirely or partly, is not allowed to be modified.

3.Commercial Use: Without prior approval from CASIA, the CASIA-SURF HiFiMask database either entirely or partly, is not allowed for commercial use.

4.Publication requirements: In no case should the videos be used in a way that could possibly cause embarrassment or mental anguish to all the subjects.

### 5. To use CASIA-SURF HiFiMask datasets please cite:

[1] Ajian Liu, Chenxu Zhao, Zitong Yu, Jun Wan, Anyang Su, Xing Liu, Zichang Tan, Sergio Escalera, Junliang Xing, Yanyan Liang, Guodong Guo, Zhen Lei, Stan Z. Li, Du Zhang, "Contrastive Context-Aware Learning for 3D High-Fidelity Mask Face Presentation Attack Detection", IEEE TIFS (accepted), 2022.

[2] Ajian Liu, Chenxu Zhao, Zitong Yu, Anyang Su, Xing Liu, Jun Wan\*, Sergio Escalera, Hugo Jair Escalante, Zhen Lei, Guodong Guo "3D High-Fidelity Mask Face Presentation Attack Detection Challenge", ICCVW, 2021.

6. Publication to CASIA: Authors of all reports and papers that use CASIA-SURF HiFiMask database are kindly requested to send copies of these publications to the following address:

### Jun Wan

### Room 1401, Intelligent Building, Institute of Automation

Chinese Academy of Sciences,95 Zhongguancun Donglu, Beijing 100190, China or to send the electronic copy to jun.wan@ia.ac.cn

7. Indemnification: All persons using the database agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless CASIA and its officers, employees, and agents, individually and

collectively, from any and all losses, expenses, and damages. If any, users shall pay all damages, claims, judgments, or expenses caused by misuse of the CASIA-SURF HiFiMask database.

#### 

**Note:** The signatory must have the legal authority to sign licensing agreements on behalf of the Licensee with CASIA. Licensee's legal staff should review the terms and conditions of this agreement and execute it. Agreements signed by individuals without this authority are not valid and will be discarded.

\*The table can be filled in English or Chinese.

1) We accept applications for academic research for free. If you are from companies, you should prove that you will only use this dataset for academic research and **list your related publications**.

2) If you want to use it for commercial use, you have to contact us for your purpose.

3) If you are a **student**, please ask your **supervisor** to sign this agreement and apply this dataset. We cannot accept the applications from students.

4) Please use your formal email (like university or institute email, **NOT** gmail.com, sina.com,qq.com and so on), then scan the agreement (as a pdf document) and email to jun.wan@ia.ac.cn.

NAME and TITLE (In capitals) [姓名和职称]

YOUR HOMEPAGE: [您的主页]

SIGNATURE and DATE [亲笔签名和日期]

ORGANIZATION [单位名称]

ADDRESS [单位地址]

EMAIL [电子邮箱]

TELEPHONE [电话]